
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 November 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual meeting via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 17 
November 2020. 

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes  the of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020 
(Minute Nos.198 - 203) as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2400/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Oct-2020%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

4. Scrutiny of 2021/22 Fees and Charges proposals

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the Chief Financial Officer 
and the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure have been 
invited to attend for this item.

5 - 72

5. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
2020/21 Quarter 2 (July – September 2020).

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, and the Business Support 
Officer (Policy) have been invited to attend for this item.

73 - 84

6. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

85 - 94



Issued on Tuesday 10 November 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Scrutiny Agenda Item:  4
Meeting Date 18 November 2020

Report Title Review of Fees & Charges 2021/22

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant and Lyn Stringer, 
Insurance Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the proposed fees and charges 2021/22 as 
set out in this report.

2. Regarding Pest Control note that that delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure Services in consultation 
with the Chief Financial Officer and the Cabinet 
Member for Environment to amend the fees and 
charges and/or the wording to the Pest Control 
charges based on the outcomes from industry 
research and expressions of  interest over the coming 
months, and to implement the revised charges to 
reflect any new pest control contract start dates 
(which may be before or after the 1 April 2021).  If a 
suitable contract is not deemed viable, these fees and 
charges will be removed.

1. Purpose of Report 
[...]
ors 
on a job by job basis so as to 
remain competitive

As above.

For treatments outside of normal 
office hours (hourly rate) 

As above As above As above.

Woodworm, birds, death watch 
beetle, foxes, moles & squirrels

Price on application (surveys 
required)

Price on application (surveys 
required)

As above.

P
age 32



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 set by the Council

29

2020/21 2021/22 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Environmental Health
(T Beattie)
Food Export Certificate
For businesses already in receipt of 
Export Health Certificate (EHC) 
issued by Swale BC

120.00 0.00 120.00 121.00 0.00 121.00 Approximately 0.8% increase to 
reflect static fee for previous 2 years

For new businesses applying for 
export certificates

250.00 0.00 250.00 251.00 0.00 251.00 As above.

Admin charge for changes to 
certificate

25.00 0.00 25.00 25.50 0.00 25.50 Slight increase to reflect static fee for 
previous 2 years.

EHC for transit through non-EU 
countries to destination country

30.00 0.00 30.00 35.00 0.00 35.00 No transit certificates have been 
issued.  Other similar councils charge 
significantly more.

Voluntary Surrender of Food
Charge for food unfit for human 
consumption or unsuitable for sale

204.00 0.00 204.00 205.00 0.00 205.00 Document used by some companies 
to reclaim loss of food from insurance 
company or third party government 
exporters.

P
age 33



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 set by the Council

30

2020/21 2021/22 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health (CIEH) Level 2 Award Training in Food Safety in 
Catering
Fee charged to food handlers for 
training in food hygiene

65.00 0.00 65.00 65.00 0.00 65.00 Minimal uptake of the course due to 
alternative cheaper on-line course 
availability plus impact of Covid 19.  
Maintain at current level to review 
uptake ove
[...]
icate -

Planning Local land charges 236

Planning Pre-application planning advice fees 120

Planning S106 Monitoring fees 65

Planning Photocopying charges -

Total fees & charges set by the Council & agreed as part of this report 3,879

Page 71



Appendix III

List of income from fees and charges for 2020/21 budgets

68

Charges set by Government
Service Charge 2020/21  

Budget
£’000

Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure 

Civil Parking Enforcement - Penalty 
Charge Notices

523

Resources Licences (premises and liquor, 
street trading, sex establishments 
and scrap metal) 

120

Electoral Services Purchase of electoral register 2

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Houses in multiple occupation 1

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Mobile home site licence fee -

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Smoke or CO Alarm Regulations
Redress Scheme for Lettings 
Agency Work & Management Work 
Order 2014

-

Planning Planning fees – 
www.swale.gov.uk/types-of-
application-and-fees/

1,168

Total fees and charges set by Government 1,814

Grand Total for all Fees and Charges 5,693

Page 72



Scrutiny Meeting
Meeting Date 18 November 2020

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2020/21 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the 
second quarter of 2020/2021 (July – September 2020) as previously reported 
to SMT and informal Cabinet (attached as Appendix I). 

2 Background

2.1 This is the first performance report for the current financial year as explained 
within the report attached. 

3 Proposal

3.1 Scrutiny are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 
2020/2021 Q2 as attached at Appendix I. 

4 Appendices

4.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report:

 Appendix I: Performance Management Report: September 2020

8 Background Papers
 Monthly SMT performance reports

 Quarterly complaints reports

 Internal audit reports

 Finance reports

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I

SMT Meeting Agenda Item: x
Meeting Date 27 October 2020

Report Title Performance Management Report: September 2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations That SMT notes the latest performance position

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This is the quarterly performance report for the period ending September 
2020, summarising the Council’s performance against the corporate indicators 
for the second quarter of the financial year to 30 September.

1.2 At the end of September 76% of all indicators are Green, 10% are Amber, 
and 14% are Red.  Four quarterly KPIs were not recorded in this period, as 
detailed further within this report

1.3 More detail on each of the performance indicators on which this report is 
based can be found in Appendix I and accessed online at 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/.

2 Background

2.1 Whilst this report relates to the second quarter of the 2020/21 financial year, 
this is the first report being presented for the 2020/21 financial year. Interim 
reports had been cancelled due to the impact of Covid -19 on the Authority’s 
resources. The recording of performance was maintained throughout the 
period in most cases, thereby retaining the accuracy and consistency of the 
year to date performance that is herein reported for quarter two, and further 
detailed in Appendix I. 

2.2 For comparison, a summary of performance indicators for the 
[...]
atus

This 
period

Last 
period Ref Description YTD

2020/21 
target Variance

BV218a Abandoned vehicles - % 
investigated within 24hrs 98.5% 99.75% 1.5% of 

target
NI 192 Percentage of household 

waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

43.95 
% 45% 1.5% of 

target

LI/CSC/0
03

Complaints responded to 
within 10 working days 88.9% 90% 1.2% of 

target

Page 78



Table 3: Monitored indicators as at 30 September 2020

Freq. Ref Description
July 

value
August 
value

September 
value

NI 156 Number of households living in 
temporary accommodation 270 285 280

LI/CSC/ 
006

Long term working days lost due 
to sickness absence 1.50 1.88 2.35

LI/CC/
MON16

% of fly-tipping incidents 
attended to within 3 working days 99.4 95 93

LI/EC/M
ON10

Swale Means Business – 
Website analytics 481 193 228

LI/EC/M
ON11

No. of Visitor Economy 
Businesses supported by ECS 2 4 1

LI/EC/M
ON28

Swale VCS – Number of 
enquiries received 15 12 8

Monthly

LI/EC/M
ON2

No. of enquiries to the business 
support service 128 108 32

Freq. Ref Description
Q1 

value
Q2 

value
NI 155 Number of affordable homes 

delivered 0 99

LI/CSC/
006

Percentage of complaints 
escalated to Stage 2. 5 8

CSP/00
1

Number of all crime per 1000 
population.       105 105.6

HO/MO
N7

Percentage of households who 
secured accommodation for 6+ 
months when prev. duty ended

52 57

HO/MO
N8

Percentage of households who 
secured accommodation at the end 
of relief duty

14 36

LI/CEL/
001

No. of visits to Council owned or 
supported leisure centres 0 30,000 

(est.)

Quarterly

LI/CSC/
001

% of contacts transacted digitally 
compared to other methods of 
contact to Customer Services

54 50

Planning performance designation

2.14 In 2013 DCLG (now MHCLG) introduced a measure to manage authorities’ 
underperformance in the quality and timeliness of decision making on planning 
applications. Table 4 monitors current performance against threshold levels.

2.15 ‘Designation’ will occur when an 
[...]
ys
BV109a Processing of planning apps: Major Applications (within 13 weeks) 89% G G G G G G 89.1%
BV109b Processing of planning apps: Minor Applications (within 8 weeks) 82% G R A G G G 82.3%
BV109c Processing of planning apps: Other Applications (within 8 weeks) 91% G G G G G G 96.1%
BV218a Abandoned vehicles - % investigated within 24hrs 99.75% A G G A G A 100%
LI/DC/DCE/004 Percentage of delegated decisions (Officers) 86.5% G G G G G G 90.6%
LI/DC/DCE/006 Refused Planning Applications 15% G G A R R G 19.2%
LI/DC/DCE/007 Planning Enforcement - Informing complainant within 21 days 95% R G A R R R 98.5%
LI/IC/CSC/002 Percentage of abandoned calls 8.5% G R A G R G 7.8%
LI/IC/CSC/004 Percentage of calls to Customer Contact Centre answer. in 20secs 75% G R R R R R 66.5%
LI/LS/LCC01 Percentage of all Local Land Searches completed in 5 working days 95% R G G G G G 91.9%
LI/CC/01 Number of missed bins per annum 2148 R R R R R R 3315
LI/TBC/02 Proportion of Major Planning Applications overturned at appeal 10% G G G G G G 0.3%
NI 191 Residual household waste per household 460kgs R R R R R R 501kgs
NI 192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and comp 45% R A G A R R 42.0%

YEAR TO DATE (Colour) 14G    
1A     
5R

13G   
3A    
4R

14G   
2A     
4R

14G   
2A    
4R

14G   
2A    
4R

14G   
2A    
4RMONTHLY INDICATOR RESULTS (x 20)

PERIOD TOTAL
(TEXT)

14G    
1A     
5R

14G   
1A    
5R

13G    
4A     
3R

13G    
2A   
5R

13G    
0A     
7R

13G    
2A     
5R

Monthly MIs – Monitored Indicators (no targets / performance not managed) 19/20 Mthly 
Ave. A-M-J / Q1 J-A-S / Q2 O-N-D / Q3 J-F-M / Q4

NI 156 Number of households living in temporary accommodation 253 257 267 275 270 285 280
BV12a Long term working days lost due to sickness absence 7.64 days 0.39 0.72 1.13 1.50 1.88 2.35
LI/CC/MON16 % of fly-tipping incidents attended to within 3 working days 99% 100 95 99.4 99.4 95 93
LI/EC/MON10 Swale Means Business – Website analytics 520 227 390 408 48
[...]
onths when prev. duty ended 41% 52% 57% 46%
HO/MON8 Percentage of households who secured accommodation at the end of relief duty 18% 14% 36% 19%
LI/CEL/001 No. of visits to Council owned or supported leisure centres 159,440 0 30,000(est) 123,094
LI/CSC/001 % of contacts transacted digitally compared to other methods of contact to Customer Services 39% 54 50 36%

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

December 2020 - March 2021

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property
Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 41733

Minutes of the meeting


- 283 - 
  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
from 7.00  - 9.18 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Martyn Cassell, Jo Millard, Tony Potter, Bob Pullen and 
Nick Vickers. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, 
Derek Carnell, Roger Clark, Alan Horton, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, 
Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Denise Knights. 
 

258 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020 (Minute Nos. 198 – 203) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

259 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

260 SCRUTINY OF 2021/22 FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure to the 
meeting. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report.  He said that 
discretionary services must pay for themselves and there was little change to the 
Fees and Charges from the previous year, to reflect the difficult financial times.   
 
The Chairman advised that Appendix II on pages 52 -69 listed the fees and charges 
set by Government which Swale Borough Council (SBC) had no discretion over.  
He invited Members to ask questions on the fees and charges set out in Appendix I 
which Members considered page by page. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on the process if a suitable contract for pest 
control was not appointed as in recommendation (2), the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure explained that SBC promoted the contractor, the contract 
was currently out for tender, and he was confident that contractors would come 
forward.  In the debate that followed, Members raised concern that the Council 
were not just an advisory service and that it was required to go through the full 
tender process to select a contractor.   



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 284 - 

Page 9  
 
In response to a Member’s question on how the private disabled works charge 
worked, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 11 
 
In response to a Member’s question on what Con 29 was, the Chief Financial 
Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 14 
 
A Member sought clarification on the time limitation charges on electric charging 
points in car parks and the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure 
confirmed there was only a cost charge if a vehicle used the facility during the car 
park fee-paying period.  In the discussion that followed the Cabinet Member for 
Environment said that the use of the charging points could be monitored and the 
costs of installing charging points was already in the budget.  The Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure added that the current costs outside of 
fee-paying hours was negligible, but 2021 was a key year for electric vehicle 
provision and the costs would be scrutinised and fees set accordingly. 
 
Page 15 
 
A Member sought clarity on the car park season tickets in the Borough and the 
Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure confirmed the Multi-Storey Car 
Park was not included and would amend the wording in the document. 
 
Page 22 
 
A Member referred to the fees for Travelling Fairs which was raised at the Cabinet 
meeting on 28 October 2020. The Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure said that separating the fees for fairs between local and commercial fairs 
would be discussed and he advised that the report would be updated for Members 
to consider at the next Full Council meeting in January 2021. 
 
Page 26 
 
A Member spoke positively on the popularity of the garden waste bins but warned 
that the higher than inflation increase in fees could discourage subscribers.  He said 
a 1.5% increase would be fairer and would encourage users of the scheme.  In 
response the Cabinet Member for Environment said that the fee had not been 
raised for many years, it was not index-linked and the £40 fee was still excellent 
value for money.  He explained that it was still one of the cheapest fees in Kent and 
that there was no fee for brown bins on top.  Other Members raised points which 
included: 
 

• A small rise brought SBC into line with other authorities; 

• the Council were facing financially difficult times; 

• the public already paid to have their rubbish taken away so should not have 
to pay an additional fee; 



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 285 - 

• could see no reason for the increase; 

• £3 was only a small increase; 

• some other authorities did not collect garden waste at all; 

• feedback from public was that it was good value for money; and 

• supported the increase. 
 
In response to question on the new waste contract, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment said it was currently being negotiated, and even if the contract was a 
like for like contract, there would still be a substantial increase in costs. 
 
Page 27 
 
In response to a Member’s question on the cost of additional litter bins, the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure explained that if any Parish Council 
requested additional litter bins, there was a provision to buy at a better rate. 
 
Page 28 
 
The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure advised Members that the 
Council, as part of the Kent Resource Partnership, had written to Magistrates to 
seek a less lenient approach to those convicted of fly tipping. 
 
Page 31 
 
A Member asked why the kennels used to house stray dogs was based out of the 
Borough?  The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure explained that 
there were no suitable kennels in the Borough willing to come forward and the 
kennels used were in Medway and provided an excellent service.  A Member said 
finding suitable kenneling facilities was historic. 
 
Page 33 
 
In response to a Member’s question on Environmental Health Certificates for transit 
through non-EU countries to destination country, the Chief Financial Officer agreed 
to find out what the position might be after January 2021 when the UK was due to 
leave the European Union.  Members agreed to change the wording to read ‘EHC 
for transit through any country…’. 
 
Page 40 
 
A Member asked why some betting establishments were not being charged the 
statutory maximum fee.  In the debate that followed, a Member said that the fees 
were set according to the type of gambling, and community activities such as bingo 
were set lower. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes proposed that fees for betting premises on pages 41 to 46, 
except bingo clubs, should be considered further and raised to the maximum level.  
This was seconded by Councillor Ken Pugh.  On being put to the vote, Members 
agreed. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 286 - 

A Member drew attention to the length of time the Street Trading Policy had been 
under review. 
 
Page 47 
 
A Member asked whether any Pleasure Boat Licenses had been issued.  The Chief 
Financial Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 48 
 
A Member asked whether the application fee for pavement licences was for traders 
only?  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 50 
 
There was a discussion on the room hire of Swale House.  The Chief Financial 
Officer explained that rooms would not be hired out for the immediate future, but the 
fees could be looked at again for the 2022/23 budget, after the refurbishment of 
Swale House.  A Member suggested a change to the comment to say “Review 
suspended pending refurbishment of building.” 
 
In response to a Member’s question on whether equipment was included in the hire 
fee, the Chief Financial Officer advised that most hirers were non-commercial 
organisations, but this could be looked at in the future. 
 
Page 51 
 
A Member sought clarification on how long and the duration of each session to hire 
a room at The Guildhall, Faversham.  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 52 
 
In response to a Member’s question on what constituted a mobile home site, where 
the changes were set out and whether the costs had been estimated, the Chief 
Financial Officer agreed to find out. 
 
Page 72 
 
A Member sought information on the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had on 
parking enforcement and how parking habits had changed.  In response, the Head 
of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure said that there was a predicted loss of 
income of penalty charges as there were fewer vehicle movements.  He added that 
there needed to be a blend of enforcement whilst adhering to Government 
regulations.  The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure confirmed that 
the Council would need to drawdown the surplus from previous years to stabilise 
the budget. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader, the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure for their attendance and contribution. 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 287 - 

Recommended: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee notes the report and makes the following 
recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
(1)  That the Scrutiny Committee asks Cabinet to consider maximising the 
fees for betting premises on pages 41 to 46 of the Agenda, with the exception 
of bingo clubs. 
 

261 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced the report which set out the quarterly performance 
management report for second quarter 2020/21 (July – September 2020).  He 
explained that the first quarter report was cancelled due to the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic on the Authority’s resources, but the data was fed-in to keep a running 
assessment. 
 
He highlighted paragraph 1.2 on page 74 of the report which detailed that 76% of all 
performance indicators were green, 10% were amber and 14% were red.  The 
Leader drew attention to Chart 1 on page 75 which charted the gradual decline in 
red throughout the period. 
 
Referring to the 20 corporate indicators, measured monthly at paragraph 2.8 on 
page 76, the Leader said that some of the indicators in red were Covid-linked such 
as increase in waste collection enquiries to Customer Services and reduction in 
response times for Planning Enforcement complaints due to childcare issues during 
lockdown. 
 
The Leader drew attention to Table 3 on page 79 and said it was no surprise that 
there had been an increase in the number of households living in temporary 
accommodation. 
 
A Member raised an issue with how Planning Enforcement complaints were logged. 
He said that the reference number recorded in the Mid-Kent planning administration 
team in Maidstone did not correspond with reference numbers kept by the Swale 
Planning Enforcement team and he feared that 76.7% was an underestimate.  The 
Business Support Officer (Policy) agreed to look into this. 
 
In response to a Member’s comments around bin collections, the Leader said the 
Council were moving towards a new contract.  The Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure added that many of the issues were historic and there had 
been increased interaction with the new management team at the contractor, 
however there were still Covid-19 related issues and missed bins was an area of 
focus to be improved upon. 
 
The Chairman referred to the percentage of calls to the customer contact centre 
answered in 20 seconds and reminded Members there had also been a number of 
network issues.  He asked whether there was a requirement of minimum Wi-Fi 
broadband strength for staff to work from home?  The Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure said there was no minimum requirement in the terms and 
conditions, and that ICT Services were working well with staff with poor broadband.  



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 288 - 

He added that Swale House had been made Covid-19 secure in order to facilitate 
staff that had poor broadband.  A Member commented that resilience variance was 
an issue as even strong Wi-Fi sometimes dropped. 
 
Drawing attention to the information on the sticker campaign for bins as highlighted 
on page 78 of the report, the Chairman suggested there needed to be more 
publicity to make public aware.  The Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure said there would be a social media campaign and stickers would be put on 
all bins.  A Member said that putting waste in the wrong bins was a major issue.  In 
response, the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure said there was a 
longer-term impact of residents working from home, and there would be a focus on 
correct food waste disposal.  
 
A Member praised the efforts of staff for achieving 98.5% of abandoned vehicles 
investigated within 24 hours as shown in Table 2 on page 78 of the report. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on the reduction of enquiries to the business 
support services, the Leader explained that this related to grant enquiries and he 
expected the figure to increase significantly again. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the estimated visits to Council-owned or 
supported leisure centres.  The Head of Commissioning Environment and Leisure 
said that the figures for all three leisure centres were estimated as they had opened 
and closed regularly during the pandemic and the actual figure would be known by 
the end of the year.  He said that swimming lessons had not been run at The 
Swallows, and the works to fix the roof was expected to be completed by Christmas 
2020. 
 
Referring to Table 3 on page 79, of the report, Member asked whether the % of fly-
tipping incidents attended was by SBC staff?  The Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure confirmed it was.  The same Member also queried the low 
number of Visitor Economy Businesses support by ECS. The Business Support 
Officer (Policy) agreed to find out.  (POST MEETING NOTE response:  Demand for 
support was driven by grants availability at any given time.  By the summer, all 
grants had been paid so demand for ECS support dropped.  Additionally, a lot of 
work had been done to encourage business to sign up for the Economic 
Development E-bulletin, which should reduce the numbers of enquiries). 
 
The Chairman asked questions about long term sick absence of staff, whether any 
were Covid-19 related and whether self-isolation was recorded as sick leave?  The 
Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure said that records of staff 
isolating and working, as well as those isolating and not working were kept but were 
not recorded in the sickness figures.  
 
Several Members praised Planning staff for meeting the targets in determining 
planning applications and maintaining performance during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The Chairman added that all SBC staff had gone above and beyond and should be 
applauded.  The Leader said all staff had been fantastic and reminded Members 
that staff had also been without a Chief Executive. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 289 - 

A Member referred to the table on page 83 of the report and said that the % of 
beach huts occupied had a low target and a low outcome.  In response, the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure said that 90% occupation was high as 
the aim was to retain some huts for rental for local people.  He said that whilst it 
was not currently a focus, the uptake remained above the target and further offers 
to those on the waiting list had recently been made.  The Business Support Officer 
(Policy) added that 75% was the target, and 87% had been achieved. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on litter, the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure said that litter was expected items such as packets or 
cans and detritus was a build up of smaller items such as cigarette butts or 
dust/leaves, etc. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

262 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the Land at Whitstable Road, Faversham, 
the Cabinet Member for Environment explained that the land was not suitable for 
development. 
 
In response to questions on the impact on savings on the Clear Air Zone, the 
Cabinet Member for Environment said it would not deliver savings, the costs would 
exceed the revenue and options would be considered.   
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer explained that the Local Plan Panel 
meeting scheduled for 19 November 2020 had been cancelled and that a report 
would instead be considered at the Local Plan Panel meeting scheduled for 2 
December 2020. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on why the works to Swale House appeared on 
the Forward Plan twice, the Policy Officer reminded the meeting that the non-key 
decision was the update, and the key decision was the business case.  The 
Chairman added that the Swale House Refurbishment business case would be 
considered for pre-scrutiny by the Committee in January 2021.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

263 ADJOURNMENT  
 
There was an adjournment from 8.22pm to 8.27pm. 
 

 
Chairman 

 



Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2020  

 

- 290 - 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


